
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 12-12-2022 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 12-12-2022 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Finance

Department Name Department Of Financial Services

Organisation Name Uco Bank

Office Name E

Total Quantity 1

Item Category Board Room Video Conference Solution (Q3)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years) 60 Lakh (s)

OEM Average Turnover (Last 3 Years) 60 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 2 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder
Turnover,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM Authorization
Certificate,OEM Annual Turnover,Additional Doc 1
(Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Past Performance 80 %

Bid to RA enabled No

Annual Maintenance Charges Required Yes

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 7 Days

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2762205
Dated: 21-11-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

EMD Amount 150000

1 / 6



ePBG Detail

Required No

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER
UCO BANK , HEAD OFFICE -II
(Raman Kumar Singh)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference No

Details of the Competent Authority for MII

Name of Competent Authority Abhimannu Rajak

Designation of Competent Authority General Manager

Office / Department / Division of Competent
Authority DIT

CA Approval Number OM/DIT/0651/NF/2022-23

Competent Authority Approval Date 09-11-2022

Brief Description of the Approval Granted by
Competent Authority

As there is specific requirement for our Board Room and
since our Centralized Control Unit is of Cisco Make, we
propose to go for Open Tender process for procurement of
Video Conference Board Room Solution which would be
fully compatible and single OEM solution for better
maintenance and support. Also, OEM having compatible
Board Room VC solutions (as per our requirement) with Our
existing MCU (central VC device) tendering is done without
"make in India clause". Therefore, to widen the Base of
participation "make in India clause" has been removed.

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Make In India Preference : View Document

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st

2 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/4030232/1669013798.pdf


March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
2. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company for number of Financial years as indicated above
in the bid document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in
support of having supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of
primary product having highest value should meet this criterion. 
3. OEM Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the OEM of the offered product
during the last three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period
shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the OEM is less than 3 year old,
the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into
account for this criteria. 
4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY. 
5. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or
similar Category Products for 80% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid
opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant
contracts (proving supply of cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid
in support of quantity supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to
primary product having highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

Pre Bid Detail(s)

Pre-Bid Date and Time Pre-Bid Venue

28-11-2022 12:00:00 On line mode. Bidders are requested to communicate on
hodit.proc@ucobank.co.in, 03344559770/9324

Board Room Video Conference Solution ( 1 set )

Brand Type Unbranded

Technical Specifications

Buyer Specification Document Download

Annual Maintenance

Warranty of required product 3 Year

Annual Maintenance Charges Duration (Post
Warranty) 2 Year

Annual Maintenance Charges Frequenecy Quarterly

3 / 6

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/9065388/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2022/11/19/technical-specification_2022-11-19-17-32-13_2eda8c247f29c53ae2513eade21f62ed.pdf


*Warranty displayed under the AMC/CMC Details section will supersede the warranty displayed under the catalog
specfication

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 Kumar Anup Ranjan 700064,3 &; 4 D D BLOCK,
SALT LAKE, KOLKATA 1 28

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No. Document Title Description Applicable i.r.o. Items

1
Scope of Work

View
Broad Scope of Work for Board Room
Video Conference Solution

Board Room Video Conference
Solution(1)

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Generic

Actual delivery (and Installation & Commissioning (if covered in scope of supply)) is to be done at
following address UCO Bank Head office - I, 9th Floor, Board Room 10 B.T.M Sarani Brabourne Road Near
Tea Board Kolkata-700001 (West Bengal).

3. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

4. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

5. Generic

4 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/4030232/1669016295.pdf


Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

6. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

7. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

8. Generic

Upload Manufacturer authorization: Wherever Authorised Distributors are submitting the bid,
Manufacturers Authorisation Form (MAF)/Certificate with OEM details such as name, designation, address,
e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid.

9. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name M/s H O DIT IFSC- MICR-700028138 Account No. 18700210000755 IFSC Code UCBA0001870 Bank
Name UCO BANK Branch address Branch- DD Block, Salt Lake branch.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

10. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

Additional Clause For Annual Maintenance Charges
1.AMC charges to be indicated as percentage of cost of Product/Equipment quoted for each year after the
warranty period.

2. GST shall be included in the AMC Charges quoted.

3. The AMC functionality shall be available in bid only and no direct RA shall be applicable. In case of bid to RA

5 / 6

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Nov/GEM_2022_B_2762205/CL10360/IP_aabede44-b0f3-4e7b-a6ea1669015930988_SURBHI_UCO.pdf
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Nov/GEM_2022_B_2762205/CLM0010/ATC_4af14857-3cbd-43b2-a0351669032836050_SURBHI_UCO.docx


decrement rules shall be applicable on total price inclusive of AMC charges.

3.1 Buyer shall indicate number of years of warranty by selecting option of 1- 10 Years available in the field
depending on warranty parameter applicable in category parameters for the equipment. The Seller while
participating in Bid/RA will get fields to indicate AMC charges as percentage depending on number of years of
AMC selected by Buyer. The following shall be applicable If 5 year AMC selected.

3.1.1 AMC charges for first year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated- A1.
3.1.2 AMC charges for second year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated A2.
3.1.3 AMC charges for third year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated A3.
3.1.4 AMC charges for fourth year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated A4.
3.1.5 AMC charges for 5th year after warranty period – Percentage to be indicated A5.

3.2 The calculation of AMC Charges shall take in to account of number of years of warranty and duration of AMC
as specified while creating bid.

3.3 AMC charges to be indicated for each subsequent year should be same or higher than preceding year.

3.4 The AMC charges shall be offered within range of 3 to 10% of cost of equipment.

4.Since AMC charges are to be paid only later for each year during AMC period , applicable performance
guarantee amount after placement of contract shall be based on the cost of product/equipment and not on basis
of cost of equipment along with AMC Charges.

5. Performance bank guarantee applicable for AMC is to be submitted at start of the AMC and shall be applicable
as 2.5% on the total contract value including AMC Charges The PBG submitted after award of contract shall be
released only after new PBG for the AMC period is submitted and accepted by buyer/consignee after due
verification. Bank guarantee for AMC is to remain valid till completion of AMC period plus one year .The bank
guarantee for AMC shall be submitted to buyer directly.

6. In case of splitting of quantity product/equipment cost and AMC charges offered by L-1 in the evaluated cost
shall be matched by higher quoting eligible bidders on one to one basis .The equipment cost shall be matched
and AMC charges shall be matched year to year.

7. The AMC Contract shall be an offline contract to be handled by buyer. The payment of AMC will be made on
AMC frequency (as indicated above) basis after satisfactory completion of said period, duly certified by end user
and scope of AMC will be as per para 1 above.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20221121

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MII Purchase Preference
	Details of the Competent Authority for MII
	MSE Purchase Preference
	Pre Bid Detail(s)

	Board Room Video Conference Solution ( 1 set )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	Additional Clause For Annual Maintenance Charges
	---Thank You---


